

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OSCAR FRANKLIN SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Legal Background	4
II. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Three-To- Three On The Question Presented	13
A. The Ninth, Fifth and Eighth Circuits resolve the question presented by following <i>Trevino</i>	15
B. The Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits resolve the question presented by following <i>Pinholster</i>	18
II. This Case Presents An Unusually Good Vehicle For The Question Presented.....	22
III. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important.....	26
IV. The Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation Of <i>Martinez</i> Is Wrong.....	28
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion (6th Cir. 2018).....	1a

APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion
(M.D. Tenn. 2018) 12a

APPENDIX C: Order (M.D. Tenn. 2018) 48a

APPENDIX D: Memorandum and Order
(M.D. Tenn. 2015) 50a

APPENDIX E: Order (6th Cir. 2018) 63a

APPENDIX F: Verified Amended Petition for
Post-Conviction Relief (Tenn. Crim. Ct. 1996) 65a

APPENDIX G: Order (Tenn. Crim. Ct. 1996)..... 101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Au v. Buss</i> , 2014 WL 842446 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014).....	20, 27
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	28
<i>Carter v. Bigelow</i> , 787 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	5
<i>Creech v. Ramirez</i> , 2016 WL 8605324 (D. Idaho Jan. 29, 2016).....	17
<i>Creech v. Ramirez</i> , 2017 WL 1129938 (D. Idaho Mar. 24, 2017).....	21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	31
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Franklin v. Robinson</i> , 2015 WL 409796 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2015).....	27
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 570 U.S. 933 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamm v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 620 F. App’x 752 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	28

<i>Henderson v. Carpenter</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 927 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	20, 27
<i>Hutcherson v. Norman</i> , 2017 WL 4533450 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 10, 2017)	18
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 2012 WL 1520172 (D. Ariz. Apr. 30, 2012)	27
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 848 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Navarro v. Ryan</i> , 2016 WL 6871855 (D. Ariz. Nov. 22, 2016)	18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	28
<i>Porter v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 1549274 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 8, 2015)	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	25, 27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	27
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	25
<i>Smith v. Bell</i> , 2005 WL 2416504 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2005)	8

<i>Smith v. Colson</i> , 566 U.S. 901 (2012)	10
<i>Smith v. Colson</i> , 569 U.S. 1015 (2013)	10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 1998 WL 345353 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 30, 1998)	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 868 S.W.2d 561 (Tenn. 1993)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 745 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 423 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	28
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	5
<i>Wessinger v. Cain</i> , 2015 WL 4527245 (M.D. La. July 27, 2015)	18
<i>West v. Carpenter</i> , 790 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	26

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty
Act of 1996, 28 U.S.C. §2254 *et seq.*..... 4, 21, 28
28 U.S.C. §2254 (2012) 9
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... 1

Other Authorities

Nancy J. King & Joseph L. Hoffman,
Habeas for the Twenty-First Century (2011) 27
